Office of the Commissariat aux
Conflict of Interest and conflits d'intéréts et
Ethics Commissioner a l'éthique

CONFIDENTIAL

December 5, 2025

Sent by email to: info@democracywatch.ca

Mr. Duff Conacher
Co-founder, Democracy Watch
P.O. Box 821, Stn. B

Ottawa, Ontario K1P 5P9

Subject: Request for a public statement regarding subsection 2(b) of the Conflict of Interest
Code for Members of the House of Commons

Dear Mr. Conacher:

I am responding to your letter of November 14, 2025, in which you request a public statement
on the applicability of section 2 of the Conflict of Interest Code for Members of the House of
Commons (Code) generally, and subsection 2(b) specifically, in relation to the recent floor
crossing by Chris d’Entremont, Member of Parliament for Acadie—Annapolis.

The purposes and principles of the Code (sections 1 and 2) are not intended to stand alone as
rules of conduct or obligations; rather, they serve only as aids to the interpretation of the Code.
OnJune 11, 2007, the House of Commons concurred in the recommendation by the Standing
Committee on Procedure and House Affairs that there be an interpretation section added to
the Code to that effect. This resulted in the addition of section 3.1, which reads as follows:

3.1 In interpreting and applying members’ obligations under this code, the
commissioner may have regard to the purposes and principles in sections 1 and 2.
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Section 2 of the Code does not contain substantive rules of conduct and therefore cannot form
the basis of a violation under the Code. The requirement for Members to avoid apparent
conflicts of interest, which is referred to in the Office’s latest Annual Report under the Conflict
of Interest Act and which you raised in your letter, applies necessarily in relation to one of the
Code’s enforceable obligations.

In your letter, you express the view that by switching from the Conservative Party caucus to the
Liberal Party caucus, Mr. d’Entremont has not fulfilled his public duties with honesty and has
not upheld the highest standards so as to maintain and enhance public confidence and trust in
his integrity, contrary to subsection 2(b) of the Code.

None of the information you provided indicates that Mr. d’Entremont furthered any private
interests referred to at subsection 3(2) of the Code, or attempted to do so, or that he accepted
an inappropriate gift or other benefit, entered into a contract that may contravene the Code or
failed to fulfill his disclosure obligations in any way.

This matter does not engage one of the Code’s substantive rules of conduct, nor does the issue
of floor crossings in general. As a result, such matters do not provide an opportunity to consider
any part of section 2 of the Code.

Because you have made your request public, | am forwarding a copy of my response to
Mr. d’Entremont.

Sincerely,
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Hon. Konrad von Finckenstein, C.M., K.C.
Conflict of Interest and Ethics Commissioner





